

No. 20-512

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD M. REMY
SCOTT BEARBY
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
700 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
KAREN HOFFMAN LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1 Manhattan West
New York, N.Y. 10001

BETH A. WILKINSON
RAKESH N. KILARU
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M St. N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
RUTH E. VINSON
SPENCER L. TODD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NCAA AMATEURISM RULES ARE SUBJECT TO ABBREVIATED RULE-OF-REASON ANALYSIS.....	3
A. The NCAA Does Not Seek Antitrust Immunity.....	3
B. Caselaw Supports Abbreviated Rule- Of-Reason Analysis Here	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE-OF-REASON ANALYSIS WAS FATALLY FLAWED	11
A. The Lower Courts Improperly Rede- fined Amateurism	12
B. The Lower Courts Improperly Re- quired Petitioners To Prove The Bene- fits Of Each Type Of Challenged Rule.....	18
C. Respondents’ Defense Of The District Court’s Alternative Compensation System Fails	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	2, 6, 10, 11
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982)	7
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	10
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	6
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson To- bacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	8
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	8
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	3
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	18
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	3
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	23
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	4, 15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	8
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 12, 14, 18
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	7
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Brown University</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	12, 17
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 369 (2016).....	24
NCAA Board of Governors, Federal & State Legislation Working Group Final Report & Recommendations (Apr. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/t74eswgo	14
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 10	12
Rule 15.2	18
